BEFORE THE GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT

GANDHINAGAR

PETITION NO. 2421 OF 2024

IN THE MATTER OF Filing of the Petition for True Up for FY 2023-24 under
GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016 and
Determination of Average Revenue Requirement &
Multi Year Tariff for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30 under
GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with
other Guidelines and Directions issued by the GERC -
from time to time AND under Part Vi (Section 61 to
Section 64) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the
relevant Guidelines

AND

IN THE MATTER OF: Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited,
Regd. & Corporate office,
Visnagar Road, Mehsana - 384001.
PETITIONER
Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited
Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhavan,
Race Course,
Vadodara - 390 007

CO-PETITIONER

THE PETITIONER ABOVE NAMED RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS AS UNDER



MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

That the Petitioner has filed the Petition 2421 of 2024 before Hon’ble
Commission for True Up for FY 2023-24 under GERC (Multi Year Tariff)
Regulations, 2016 and Determination of Average Revenue Requirement
for FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30, Determination of Tariff for FY 2025-26 .
under GERC (Multi Year Tariff) Regulations, 2024 along with other
applicable guidelines and directions issued by the GERC.

2. That the Petitioner files this amendment to the original Petition No
2421 of 2024 in the matter referred herein above.

3. The Petitioner Seeks the permission of this Hon’ble Commission to
allow Petitioner to file to amend the Petition to include/ exclude
certain para and which will form part of this amended petition and be
included in the original petition

4. The Petitioner respectfully submits that an inadvertent error has been
identified under the heading Public Water Works in Clause 4.3.6 of the

originally filed petition. The incorrect text reads as follows:

“The connected load added has also been considered to be growing at

a subjective rate of 5% going forward."
The corrected text is as follows:

“The connected load added in the category has witnessed a 5 years
CAGR of 6.37% between FY 2018-19 and FY 2023-24. The company
expects this trend to continue going forward."




The Petitioner humbly requests the Hon’ble Commission to take this
revised text on record and consider it while adjudicating the petition.

The Petitioner respectfully submits that Table 73: Audited O&Mm
Expenditure for last 10 years in the originally filed petition has been
inadvertently pasted incorrectly. The correct version of Table 73 is
provided below for the kind consideration of the Hon’ble Commission:

364.28 82.01 69.4

2015-16 433.81 59.72 69.53
2016-17 509.6 62.64 76.79
2017-18 525.81 61.36 82.69
2018-19 549.05 74.78 84.69
2019-20 575.9 91.53 87.92
2020-21 596.04 100.39 87.98
2021-22 686.11 120.19 . 99.33
2022-23 716.59 122.4 114.52
2023-24 (actual) 855.23 136.4 133.77
New BASE 2018-19 (O&M) 581.24 91.14 90.66

The Petitioner humbly requests the Hon’ble Commission to take this
revised table on record and consider it while adjudicating the
petition.

The Petitioner respectfully submits that the table under Section 6.3(A)
of the petition requires amendment to modify the applicable
Category. The corrected table is provided below for the kind
consideration of the Hon’ble Commission:

Applicable Category Energy Charges

HTP-1 & Il, LTMD, NRGP,| 45 paisa / KWh Concession for
LT & HT - EVCS consumption during 11:00 Hrs to
15:00 Hrs (i.e. 4 hours)




9.

10.

11.

12.

Additionally, with respect to the amendment sought under section 6.3
(A) of the petition mentioned hereinabove, corresponding amendment
is required to be carried out in the proposed Tariff schedule.

The Petitioner respectfully requests the Hon’ble Commission to amend
the tariff schedule by excluding Clause 13.9 - “Time of Use Discount,’
which inadvertently applies to the HTP-]i] consumer category.

The Petitioner respectfully requests the Hon’ble Commission to
consider FY 2025-26 instead of FY 2023-24 in clause no. 5.7.1 due to
typographical error.

Prayer

In view of foregoing deliberations and amending the contents of the

original petition, The Petitioner most respectfully pray that this

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to: -

(i)  Permit the amendment of the Petition as described above and
consider the amendments as part of the original petition

(i)  Pass such other orders as may be deemed fit and proper in the

circumstances of the case

Declaration
Declaration that the subject matter of the Petition has not been raise
by the Petitioner before any other competent forum, and that no

other competent forum is currently seized of the matter or has passed

any Orders in relation thereto.

UTTAR GUJARAT VIJ COMPANY LIMITED

DATE: 01.01.2025
PLACE: Mehsana
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I, Rajnikant Ninama, son of Bachubhai Ninama, aged 56 years, resident of -

Gandhinagar, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under:

1. | am the Superintending Engineer (Commerce) of the Uttar Gujarat Vij
Company Limited (UGVCL), the Petitioner in the above matter and am
duly authorized by the said the Petitioner to make this affidavit

2. | say that the Statements made in the Petition application herein
above are true to my knowledge and belief, which | believe them to

%NENT

I, the deponent above-named, do hereby verify the contents of the above

be true

 VERIFICATION

affidavit to be true to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and
nothing material has been concealed therefrom.

Verified at Mehsana on this 15t day of January, 2025

afepl (agep| adep) WNENT




